

Nos. 12-1115, 12-1153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,
LOCAL 270

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. McINTOSH
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1743

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE)	
NOEL CORPORATION,)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 12-1115, 12-1153
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 760)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue statement	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
I. The Board’s factual findings	3
A. Negotiations between the Company and the Union.....	3
B. Post-negotiation events	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Movants lack associational standing to intervene	14
A. The Company’s standing does not give Movants associational standing	15
B. No other members suffer a redressable injury-in-fact from the Board’s order	19
II. Members Block, Griffin, and Flynn held valid recess appointments when the Board issued its February 8th order	23
A. Under the well-established understanding of the recess appointment clause, the Senate was in recess between January 3 and January 23.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Senate's use of <i>pro forma</i> sessions, at which no business was to be conducted, did not eliminate the President's recess appointment power.....	35
C. The Company's reliance on constitutional provisions other than the recess appointment clause is misplaced.....	48
1. The Adjournment Clause	48
2. The Twentieth Amendment	52
3. The Pocket Veto Clause.....	54
4. The Rules of Proceedings Clause	56
D. The Company's position would frustrate the constitutional design and upend the longstanding balance of powers with respect to recess appointments	60
E. The President may fill vacancies that happen to exist during intrasession and intersession recesses.....	65
III. The Board properly found that the Company violated its duty to bargain in good faith	71
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	71
B. Substantial evidence shows that the parties reached agreement on terms and conditions of employment.....	74
C. The Court lacks jurisdiction to decide whether the Board erred in disregarding state law	78
Conclusion	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. Reno</i> , 80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
* <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	80
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Ashley v. Keith Oil Corp.</i> , 7 F.R.D. 589 (1947)	53
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	16,18,71
<i>Bobbie Brooks Inc. v. Int'l Ladies Garment Workers Union</i> , 835 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1987)	74,75
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	55
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	73,76
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	28,39
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<p><i>*Evans v. Stephens</i>, 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)</p>	27,29, 42, 49, 58, 65, 67, 68,69, 70
<p><i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i>, 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....</p>	73
<p><i>Fair Housing in Huntington Comm. v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i>, 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003).....</p>	19
<p><i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i>, 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....</p>	79
<p><i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i>, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....</p>	21,22
<p><i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i>, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....</p>	28
<p><i>Gould v. United States</i>, 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (Ct. Cl. 1884).....</p>	69
<p><i>Graphic Commc'n Union, District Council No. 2, AFL-CIO</i>, 318 NLRB 983 (1995)</p>	76
<p><i>*H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i>, 311 U.S. 514 (1941).....</p>	72,73
<p><i>*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i>, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....</p>	15,17,19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539, at *3 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980)	59
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 n.21 (1983).....	57
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. ICC</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Foundation v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Joy Silk Mills v. NLRB</i> , 185 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	77
<i>Kansas Health Care Ass'n Inc. v. Kansas Dep't of Social & Rehab. Serv.</i> , 958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	55
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Int'l Union, UAW</i> , 856 F.2d 579 (3rd Cir. 1988)	75
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	60

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McKinzie Enter., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 29 (1980)	74
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S.....	27,69
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	73
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	61
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	21
<i>New Process Steel</i> , 130 S. Ct.....	24
* <i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1367 n.13 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2002).....	69
NLRB v. <i>Haberman Constr. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981)	72
NLRB v. <i>Scientific Nutrition Corp.</i> , 180 F.2d 447 (9th Cir. 1950)	72
NLRB v. <i>Truck Drivers, Chauffeurs, & Helpers, Local 100</i> , 532 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1976)	76

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>O'Hair v. White</i> , 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Painters, Local 823</i> , 161 NLRB 620 (1966)	80
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	63
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	63
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	60
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Rabouin v. NLRB</i> , 195 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1952).....	72,80
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	56
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	73
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17
<i>Sunrise Nursing Home</i> , 325 NLRB 380 (1998)	74
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	27,66,69
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	72
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	16
* <i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	28,58,67
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	57,59,71
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	34,57
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	28
* <i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	28,67

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	73
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	73
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17,18
<i>Windward Teachers Ass'n</i> , 346 NLRB 1148 (2006)	75
<i>W& M Property Of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	79
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	79
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	54
<i>Young Women's Christian Ass'n</i> , 349 NLRB 762 (2007)	72

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
2 U.S.C. § 288b(c)	56
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,10,71,72,73
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,10,71,72,73
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	72,80
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1,79
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1,16,19,21
Pub. L. No. 111-289 (2010); Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945)	54

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	68
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	53
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	56
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	36,48,50,57
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	54
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.	25, 63
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	24,25, 64, 66, 68
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	26,63
U.S. Const., amend. XX, § 2.....	52

Legislative Materials:	Page(s)
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	37,70
75 Cong. Rec. 1373 (Jan. 6 1932).....	53
95 Cong. Rec. 12,598 (1949)	33
98 Cong. Rec. 3955 (1952)	44
109 Cong. Rec. 22,941 (1964)	45
127 Cong. Rec. 263 (1981).....	45
139 Cong. Rec. 3039 (1993).....	45
139 Cong. Rec. 3196, 3419 (1993).....	45
145 Cong. Rec. 29,915-16,	47

Legislative Materials-Cont'd:	Page(s)
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (2002).....	37
149 Cong. Rec. S1845 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 2003).....	40
151 Cong. Rec. S9593 (daily ed. Sept. 1, 2005).....	43
153 Cong. Rec. S10991 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007).....	34
156 Cong. Rec. S6990 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	43
156 Cong. Rec. S6995 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	43
156 Cong. Rec. S6996 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	43
156 Cong. Rec. S6997 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	43
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	34
156 Cong. Rec. S7001(daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	43
*157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	31,33,34,36,40
157 Cong. Rec. S8745 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	36
157 Cong. Rec. S8787 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2011)	46
157 Cong. Rec. S878-84 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	31,33,34
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	40,45
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	31
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2012).....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S5(daily ed. Jan. 10, 2012).....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S7 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2012).....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S9 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2012).....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S11(daily ed. Jan. 20, 2012).....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S37 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012).....	34
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	37
 Senate Rule XXVI	 44
Senate Rule XXXVI.....	44
 H. Con. Res. 225, 109th Cong. (July 28, 2005).....	 43
H. Cong. Res. 307 111th Cong. (passed Aug. 5, 2010).....	41
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011)	52
H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....	42
 S. Rep No. 58-4389 (1905).....	 30,39
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798).....	68
26 Annals of Cong. 697 (Mar. 3, 1814).....	59
26 Annals of Cong. 707-08 (April 1, 1814).....	59

Legislative Materials-Cont'd:	Page(s)
State Legislative Materials	
N.J. Legis. Council Journal, 10th Sess., 1st Sitting 31 (1785)	68
N.J. Legis. Council Journal, 23rd Sess. 21-22 (1798-99).....	69
Opinion Attorney General:	Page(s)
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823).....	25,66,67
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356 (1862)	27
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	29,30,39,44,59,70,71
Office of Legal Counsel:	Page(s)
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989)	29
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	70
16 Op. O.L.C. 15 (1992)	46
6 Op. O.L.C. 585 (1982)	54
Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Alexandra Arney, <i>The Secret Holds Elimination Act</i> , 48 Harv. J. on Legis. 271 (2011)	32
<i>Appointments-Recess Appointments</i> , 20 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948)	70
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan.6, 2012).....	46
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	30,32,41
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> 3-4 (2004).....	27,43,69,70

Other Authorities- Cont'd:	Page(s)
Herman Marcuse, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Memorandum for the Files Re: Recess Appointments to the Export Import Bank</i> (Jan. 28, 1985), available at http://www.reagan.utexas.edu/roberts/Box47JGRRecessApoinments5.pdf	27
<i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 235 (2008).....	48
Irving Brant, JAMES MADISON: COMMANDER IN CHIEF 1812-1836, at 242-43 (1961)	59
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> at 399 (W.W. Norton & Co. 1966) (George Mason).....	53
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004	61
John V. Sullivan, Parliamentarian, <i>Constitution, Jefferson's Manual & Rules of the House of Representatives</i> , 112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 ("House Manual"), at 38-39 (2011)	41
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , §1551 (1833)	26
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012)	47, 53
Michael A. Carrier, Note, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204, 2242 n.209 (1994)	44
Oxford English Dictionary 322-23 (2d ed. 1989).....	29
Patrick Hein, <i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 235, 254-54 (2008).....	47,61

Other Authorities- Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Senate Session 2012-01-06</i> , available at http://youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsdlwd4c	36
Sen. Tom Coburn, <i>Holding Spending</i> , available at http://www.coburn.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/holdingspending	32
Stanley Bach and Betsey Palmer, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Senate Rules Affecting Committees 2</i> (2003)	44
Stephen Dinan, The Washington Times, <i>Congress puts Obama recess power to the test</i> , Apr. 1, 2012	64
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	25,61
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, <i>President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts</i> (Aug. 19, 2010)	43
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790</i> , 17 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (July 17, 1790).....	51
United States Senate, <i>Senate Legislative Process</i> , available at http://senate.gov/Legislative/common/briefing/Senate_legislative_process.htm	32
Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> at 19 (2011)	56
Walter Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements, In Senate of the United States: Committees, Rules and Procedures 213-14</i> (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008)	32
<i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 n.209 (1994)	44

Other Authorities- Cont'd:

Page(s)

3 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787* (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) (Elliot’s Debate 409-10) (James Madison)26

4 Elliot’s Debate 135-36 (Archibald Maclaine)26

5 Elliot’s Debate (Charles Cotesworth Pinckney)25

II N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Languages* 15 (1828)28,61
